The Corporation shall have all the general and specific powers authorized for corporations in the General Corporation Law of Nevada 
as now or hereafter in effect by law .  

5. The total number of shares of common stock which this corporation Corporation is authorized to issue is (i) One Hundred and Fifty 
Million (150,000,000) shares of common stock with a par v alue of Twenty-five Cents ($0.25) per share ("Common Stock , $0.25 Par 
Value "), and (ii) One Hundred and Fifty Million (150,000,000) shares of common stock ("Serial Common Stock"), with the Board of 
Directors having authority to issue shares of Serial Commo n Stock in one or more classes or series (the number of shares of each class 
or series being determined by the Board of Directors), with or without par value, and with such voting powers, designations, preferences,